
S.l\DDLEBACI', J!Y!IOR COLL :7 G~: rJISTR I CT 
28000 ~a r y ue ri tc Par~way 

Mission Viejo , CJ l i fornia 92675 

February 19, 1970 

N 0 T I C E 0 F 

S P E C i A L M E E T I N G 

To: Mr. Patrick Backus 
Mr . Alyn Brannon 
Mr. Michael Co 11 ins 
Mr . Hans Vogel 
Mr. Louis z i t r. i k 

Telephone: 
837-9700 

Members of the Board of Trustees of the Saddleback Jun ior College Dis-

trict. You are hereby notifi e d that a Sp~c i al Meeti ng of the Boa1-d of 

Trustees is cal led for the hour- of 7:115 o'clock p . m., ~" the 25th clay 

of februarr, 1970, at Saddlcb~:k Junior Co l lege District Board Room, 

Sa i d meeting is called for the purpose of taking action on the i tems 

listed be low. 

1. Propos ol from Academic Senate concenilng ratio of lecture classes 
to 1 aboratori es . 

2. Request for approval of conferences. 
3. Request for f inal progress pay~en l to W. J. Shirley, Inc . and to 

Sully-Mi 1 lcr Contracting Co., dnd final acc~p tance of the ·.No1k 
performed. 

4. Land exchange betw~en the Saddleback Junior College Di strict and 
the Mission Viejo Company. 

5. Request for aoprovaJ of Purch~se Orders . 
6. Request for r~t i f icati cr· 0f :~ay:nen t of !:s ill s . 
7. Request for rat i f i cation of Payment for Personnel Services. 
8. Executive Session - Personnel . 



SPECIAL MEETING 

AGE ND !~ 

BOA RD OF TRUSl'EFS 
SADDLEBACK JUNIOR COL LEGE DISTRICT 

F~bruary 2S, i97G 

Boa rd Roon: 
28000 M0r9ueri t e P;,;rk\vay 

Mission Vi e jo, Cal iforniJ 92675 

Pledge of Allegiance and Invocation 

The minutes of the Regular Meeting held on February 9, 1970, 
are presented for your approval. 

1. SUPERINTENDENT'S REPORT 

a. ACADEMIC SENATE PROPOSAL 

The Academic Senate wi 11 present to the Board of Trustees 
a proposal with regard to the ratio of lecture classes to 
laboratories. 

b. CONFERENCES 

It is reconim(.'.nded that the follrn-! ing conferences be approved 
with actual and necessary expenses paid: 

l. James Thorpe and Je<Jn Vincenzi --· National Council of 
Teachers of Mathematics - San Di ego - Mdrch 12 - 14, 1970. 

2. Vincent McCullough -- Annual Recreation and P~rk Con­
ference - Anahei m - February 28 - March 4, 1970. 

3. Roy Barletta -- Conferen ce of Ca!ifornia Community 
College 8us!ness Officia ls - lndic - March 5 - 6, 1970 . 

Page l of :: 
2-25-70 



AGEtW/\ 
BOARD OF TRUSTEES 
February 25, 1970 

2. BUSINESS MANAGER'S REPORT 

a. PERMANENT CAMPUS 

1. W. J . Shirley , Inc., submitted the following requests: 

Final Progress Payment No. 9 for $43,153.70 . 

Accep t ance of all wo;k, subj ect to a final punch list, the 
value of which has been es tim~ted at $9,000 .00; and to guar­
antee comp lete perfG,-~;'1ancc c:i certified check in the amount 
of $27 ,000.00 te nde red and made payable to the District, 
wh i ch will be held by the Dist r ict and refunded upon satis­
factory completion of the items listed within the period 
stipulated. 

A notice of completion be fl led and payment of the retention 
amounting to $152,022.64 will be made 35 days after the fi l­
ing date of the notice of completion. 

A summary of the contract price, change orders , retention, 
and payments is listed below: 

Contract Price 
Change Order No. l 
Change Order No. 2 
Change Order No. 3 

Less 10 Percent Retention 
Previous Payments 
This Payment 

$1 ,500 ,000.00 
16 , 36 7. 32 
2,982. 12 

876 , 92 
$1J'fo,226.36 

152 ,022.64 
1 ,325,050.02 

$ 43, 153 . 70 

2. Sully-Miller Contracting Company submitted the follov1ing 
requests: 

Fina l Progress Payment for $2,835.00 . 

Acceptance of all work. 

Notice of completion be filed and retention paid 35 days 
after notice is filed. 

A summary of the contract price, change orders, retention, 
and paymen ts is listed below: 

Contract Price 
Change Order No. 1 
Change Order No. 2 - deduct 

- add 

Less 10 Percent Reten tion 

Previous Payn~nts 
This Payn1ent 

$253,661 .00 

(40,757.35) 
4,324,94 

$217,228.59 
21,722. 86 

$195 ,-50·5. 7.3" 
192,671 . 18 

$-2 ;s311:5·5 

Pi19e ?. of 3 
2-25-/0 



/\GEl~DA 

BO~R O OF TRUSTEES 
February 25, 1970 

2. BUSINESS MANAGER'S REPO~T 

a. PERMAN ENT CAMPUS ( c ~,.'..~.!._i.~~ d) 

3. Land Exchange. T:1e [)o.::ird c f f\p fHa i sers has submitted its 
report in connccti o:1 vJi th the L;.lld exchange behveen the 
District and M: ssion Viejo Cor11p&riy. 

Under the provi s io11 s o f the Education Code, the Board of 
Trustees is reo ucs t ed co s~t Ui<:~ time and place to con­
sider the repo rt of th ·:~ ar.•prais0 rs , and to authorize that 
the notice of the meet ing be publi s hed once a week for two 
weeks in a news paper of general circulation in Orange County. 

It is recommende d that the hearing be held on March 23, 1970, 
and that the notice be published in the Tustin !~evJs. 

b. A\~ARDS 

I t is recommended that the award listed below be approved, the 
bidder having submitted the 10\v bid mee ting specifications : 

Bid No: R-6468 for Engineering Equipment (Acct. #96- 2-19-52-1269-116) 
to Pacific Scientific Company for $2,825 . 55. 

c. PURCHASE ORDERS 

It is recommended th~1 t Purchase Orders 3359 through 3495, totaling 
$13,084.36, be approved and that payment be authorized upon deliv­
ery and acceptance of the items ordered. 

d. PAYMENT OF BILLS 

It is recommended t ha t District Warrants 96-4055 through 96-4 116, 
totaling $19 1 887,36, be approve d and ratified for payment. 

e . PAYMENT OF PERSONNEL SE RVICES 

Certificated Payro ll 
Classified Payroll 

3. EXECUTIVE SESSION - PERSONNEL 

4. ADJOURl~MENT 

7A 
7B 

$ 97,641 . 59 
26,899,06 

$ 12'1T", 540. 65 

(The next regulilr m2e ting of the Gove rning BoarJ wi 11 be held Monday 
Ma rch 9, 1970, a t 7:4 5 P.M.) 

f'a9e 3 of 3 
2-25-70 


